Loan capital – 4,579,912 – – 4,579,912

Other financial liabilities 1,850,043 601,170 695,560 25,914 3,172,687

Total financial liabilities 102,993,061 31,212,518 46,566,274 6,501,193 187,273,046

Net position – total financial

 assets and liabilities (2,891,288) 23,540,770 106,798 2,123,547 22,879,827

Note:  Currencies included in “Others” mainly represented Macau Pactaca, Australian dollars and New Zealand dollars.

The Group entered into a number of foreign currency forward contracts to manage the currency risk exposure,

details of which are set out in note 19.

 2020 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2020

151

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 MARKET RISK (Continued)

 Currency risk  (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group mainly exposes to US dollars and Renminbi. The following table illustrates sensitivity measure of the

currency risk exposure given ±1 and ±5 (2019: ±1 and ±5) per cent change in exchange rate of US dollars/

Renminbi against Hong Kong dollars.

Change in currency rate

US dollars Renminbi

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars equivalents

 (HK$’000)

2020

Profit after tax 76,748 (76,748) 5,702 (5,702)

Other comprehensive income

 (after tax) – – 225,084 (225,084)

Change in currency rate

US dollars Renminbi

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars equivalents

 (HK$’000)

2019

Profit after tax 24,283 (24,283) (9,017) 9,017

Other comprehensive income

 (after tax) – – 201,722 (201,722)

Chong Hing Bank Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2020

152

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 MARKET RISK (Continued)

 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is referred to the risk to the Bank’s financial condition resulting from adverse movements in

interest rates. This consists of gap risk, basis risk and option risk. Interest margins may increase as a result of such

changes in favor of the Bank, but also result negative impacts in the event that unexpected or adverse movement

arises.

Interest rate risk comprises those originating from both trading and non-trading portfolios, and the Group’s interest

[…]

- determination of behavioural modelling in accordance with the Group’s business regions;

- estimation of the prepayment rates of customer loans and the early withdrawal rates for time deposits, the

Group adopted the model derived at the account level with using logistic regression with clustered standard

errors. The fixed-rate retail loan and retail term deposit portfolios were assumed to follow a run-off mode,

with no new originations or auto-renewal in the forecast; and

- estimation of behavioural maturity of HKD non-maturity deposits (“NMDs”), the Group adopted the run-off

approach, which estimates the decay rate of the current and saving deposit respectively.

 2020 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2020

157

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 MARKET RISK (Continued)

 Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from its listed investments in equity securities. Except for those classified

as FVPL, the Group does not actively trade these investments. The sensitivity analysis below is determined based on

10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity

2020 2019

Change in price Change in price

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit after tax 8 (8) 16 (16)

Other comprehensive

 income (after tax) 3,338 (3,338) 4,153 (4,153)

Chong Hing Bank Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2020

158

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to fund increases in assets or meet obligations as they fall

due, without incurring unacceptable losses. Liquidity problems can have an adverse impact to the Group’s earnings

and capital and, in extreme circumstances, may even lead to the collapse of the Group which is otherwise solvent.

 Management of liquidity risk

Principal objective

The principal objective of the Group’s liquidity risk management framework is to maintain a conservative level of